
U.S, Department of hstice 

Lmrnigration and Natural:li7ation Service 

OFFICE OF ADMINrS7R.4 TIYE APPEALS 
425 Eye Sfreef N. W. 
U U B ,  3rd Floor 
Washinpfon. D. C 20534 

File: WAC 01 287 52997 Office: California Service Center Date : 

Petition: Immigrant Petition far Alien Worker as a Skilled Worker or Professional Pursuant to $ 203(b)(3) of fnc 
Immigration and Nationalicy Act, 8 U.S.C. 1153(b)(3) 

IN BEHALF OF PETITIONER: 

INSTRUCTIONS: 
This is ehe decision in your case. A[% documenrs have been returned to fie offjce that origtnaliy decided your case. Any 
hrther Inquiry must be made to faat office. 

If you beEieve h e  law was inappropriately applied or the araaiysis used Ira reaching the decision was inconsistent with the 
information provided or with precedent decisions, you may file a motion to reconsrder. Such a motion must state &c 
reasons for reconsideration and be supported by any pertinear precedent decisions. Any maation to reconsider must be 
tiled withian 20 days of the decision rhat the motion seeks to reconsider, as required oarder 8 C.F.R. 103.5(a)(l)(i). 

If you have new or additional information that you wish to have considered, you may file a motion to reopen. Such a 
motion must state the Dew facts to be proved at the reopened proceeding and be supported by affidavits or oiher 
documentary evidence. Any motion to reopen must be filed wi&.lrx 30 days of tEBc decision that Ihe motion seeks to reopen. 
except ahat failure to file before this period expires may be excused in the discretion of the Service where it is 
demonstrated hat  thc delay was reasonable and beyond the control of the apglicani or petitioner. (a. 

Any motion must be filed with the office that originally decided your case along with a fee of $1 18 as required under 8 
C.P.R. 103.7. 

FOR TITE ASSOCIATE COMMISSIONER, 
EXAMINATIONS 

/ i  

Adminiara~ive Appeals Officc 



Page 2 WAC 01 287 52997 

DISCUSSION: The preference visa petition was denied by the 
Director, California Service Center, and is now before the 
Associate Commissioner for Exaninations on appeal. The appeal will 
be dismissed, 

The peeizioner is a sign rnanlzfacturer, It seeks to employ the 
beneficiary permanently in the United States as a sign maker. As 
required by statute, the petition is accompanied by an indiviEual 
labor certiffczltion approved by the Departmentof Labor. The 
d i r e c t o r  determined that t h e  petitioner had not established that it 
had che fina~cial ability to gay the beneficiary the proffered wage 
as of the priority date of the visa petition. 

On appeal, co~nsel submits a brief and additional evidence 

Section 203 (b) (3) (A) (i) of the Immigration and Nationality A c t  (the 
Act), 6 U . S . C .  1153 (b) ( 3 )  (A) (i) , provides for the granting of 
preferecce classification to qualified immigrants who are capable, 
atthe time of petitioning for classification under this paragraph, 
of performing s k i l l e d  labor (requiring at least two years training 
cr experience), not of a temporary or seasonal nature, for which 
q - ~ a i i f i e d  workers a r e  not available i n  t h e  United States. 

8 C . F . R .  204.5(g) (2) states in pertinent part: 

A b i 4 . i  Eyr of prospective empl~yer to pay wage. Any 
petition f i l e d  by or for an employment-based immigrant 
which requires an offer of employment must be accompanied 
by evidence that the prospecclve United States ernpLoyer 
has the abflity to pay the proffered wage. The 
petitioner must demonstrate this ability at the time t h e  
priority date is e s t a b l i s h e d  and contiming until the 
beneficiary obtains lawful permanent residence. Evidence 
of this ability shall be either in the form of copies of 
annual reports, federal tax ret-crns, or audited financial 
statenents. 

Eligibility in this matter hinges on the petitioner's ability to 
pay the wage offered as of the petition's priority daEe, which is 
the dare the request f o r  labor certification was accepted for 
processing by any office w i t h i ?  the employment system of t h e  
Department of Labor. Matter of Wins's Tea House, 16 I & N  Dec. 158 

- ., (Act. Reg. Comm. 1977) . Here, the petition's priority d a t e  is 
Sanusry 1 4 ,  1998. The beneficiary" salary as stated on the labor 
certification is $13,70 per hour or $ 2 8 , 4 9 6 . 0 0  per  annum. 

Couxsel initially submitted a copy of the petitioner" 19998 Form 
1120 . CorporaZion Incone Tax Return which reflected gross 



Page 3 WAC 01 287 52997 

receipts of $ 3 3 0 , 3 9 9 :  gross profit of $182,367; compensaticr, of 
officers of $5,734; salaries and wages psid of $43,706; and a 
taxable incone before net operating loss deduction and special 
deductions of -$45,935. 

On February 4, 2002, the director requested additional evidence to 
establish that the petitioner had the ability to pay the proffered 
wage, 

In response, coxnsel submitted copies of the pe~ieioner's 1999 and 
20CO Form 1120 U.S. Corporation Inccme Tax Return. The tax return 
for 1999 reflected gross recelp*cs of $435,299; gross profit of 
$258,990; compensation of officers of $47,600; salaries and wages 
paid of $62,752; and a taxable income before net operating loss 
deduction ax6 special deductions of - $ 5 3 , 6 2 9 .  The Lax recur9 for 
2 0 0 G  refleceed gross receipts of $422,6i5; gross profdt of 
$290,372; compensation of officers of $24,003; salaries and wages 
paid of 5105,864; and a taxable income before nez operating loss 
de&dction and specizl deductions of $ 2 3 , 1 6 4 ,  

The director determined that the evidence submitted did not 
establish t h z t  the petitioner had  he ability to pay the proffered 
wage and denied the petition accordingly. 

05 appeal, counsel re-submits the petitioner's tax returns for 
1998, 1999, and 2000 and argues that "[elven with "Lxable income, 
as cited by the INS, at or below $0, Peti~ioner has shown over time 
the ability to increase and to sustain an increase in, its payroll. 
As such, Petitioner contends that it has net the requirement of 
showing the ability to pay the proffered wage in this matter. 

The pe~izioner's Form 1120 for calendar year 1998 shows a taxable 
incoRe of - $ r 5 , 9 3 5 .  The petitioner could not pay a proffered wage 
of $28,496.00 a year out of this income. 

Additionally, the tzx returns fcr 1999 and 2000 continue to show an 
inability to pay the wage offered. 

Accordingly, after a review of the federal tax returns submitted, 
it is concluded that the petitioner has not established that it had 
sufficient available funds to pay the salary offered as of the 
priority date of filing of the petition. 



Page 4 WAC 0 1 287 52997 

The burden of proof in these prccee6ings rests solely w i t h  the 
petitioner. Section 2 9 1  of t h e  Act, 8 U.S,C, 1361. The petitioner 
has not met t h a t  burden.  

ORDER n The appeal is dismissed. 


